

# LAWS

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

#### AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

#### FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 5, 1977 to July 25, 1977

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

> Portland Lithograph Company Portland, Maine 1977

# PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED AT THE

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

## ONE HUNDRED AND EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

1977

#### PUBLIC LAWS, 1977

Any unencumbered balance remaining June 30, 1976 shall not lapse but shall carry forward to June 30, 1977 1979 to be expended for the same purpose.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 28, 1977

#### CHAPTER 106

#### AN ACT to Make the Lobster Fund a Continuing Account and to Transfer \$10,000 from the Boat Fund to the Lobster Fund.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the special session of the 107th Legislature changed the law to allow the unexpended surplus in the Lobster Fund to be transferred to the Boat Fund at the end of the calendar year; and

Whereas, that change in law has proven to be detrimental to the lobster restocking program; and

Whereas, the Lobster Fund of the Department of Marine Resources does not contain sufficient funds to purchase seed lobsters required for restocking Maine waters this summer; and

Whereas, such restocking is essential to maintain lobster population levels in the future; and

Whereas, the 90-day period prior to Acts becoming effective may not terminate until after the optimum restocking period; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 12 MRSA § 4404, sub-§ 6, as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 714, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

6. Lobster Fund. Five dollars of each license fee received for lobster and crab fishing licenses shall be allocated to the Lobster Fund as heretofore established as follows.

**A.** Five dollars of each lobster and crab fishing license fee shall be allocated to the Lobster Fund which shall be used for the purpose of propagation of lobsters by liberating seed and female lobsters in Maine coastal waters.

B. The commissioner may authorize the expenditure of any and all of the money in the Lobster Fund for the purpose of purchasing seed lobsters from Maine lobster pound owners and female lobsters from Maine whole-sale lobster dealers. Seed lobster shall be purchased under this section at a price that is 10% above the prevailing wholesale price; and female lobsters shall be purchased at a price equal to the prevailing wholesale price. The commissioner shall have these lobsters liberated in Maine coastal waters.

C. The commissioner may undertake a tagging program to determine the migratory patterns of lobsters purchased and liberated under this section. The commissioner may authorize the expenditure of up to \$5,000 from the Lobster Fund for this tagging program.

D. Fees allocated to the Lobster Fund in any year and not used in that year may be used in any succeeding year, and the Lobster Fund shall not lapse.

Sec. 2. Transfer of funds from the Boat Fund to the Lobster Fund. The State Controller shall transfer \$10,000 from the present account of the Boat Fund to the Lobster Fund to be used for the purchase of seed lobsters as authorized under Title 12, section 4404, subsection 6, as amended.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective May 2, 1977

#### CHAPTER 107

#### AN ACT to Amend the Laws Relating to Payments for Care of Children.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, some children in the custody of the State and requiring placement in private facilities cannot be placed in facilities eligible for reimbursement under existing statutes; and

Whereas, in the absence of the benefits of other placement opportunities these children may become adjudicated and placed in a correctional setting; and

Whereas, a modification of existing law can expand placement opportunities which are more appropriate for these children; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,